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:1. APPELLATE DECISIONS. - NEIDEN BAR AND GRILL,·· INC~ AND GRAN~ 
LUNCH CORP.·v. NEWAR!t, GOLD AND ISSIE'S TAVERN., .INC~ ·' 

NEIDEN · BAR AND GRILL, INC. , a~d. · 
GRANT.LUNCij. CORPORATION, 

Appellants, 

~vs-

) 

) 

) 

MUNic-IPAL ·BoARn OF AI.CoHoLic > 
.. ·BEVERAGE 'CONTROL OF THE· CITY OF 

.·' NEwARK, : IRVING GOLD .and_. ·_rss IE ':S. '. .-) 
'TAVERN, INCo·, . 

) 

ON· APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS· AND ORDER 

-·~-~~----.------~---~:~~~~~=~~~:---) . 
Kasen, Sch.hi tz er & Kasen, E sqs • , by Dan.ie 1 G. Kasen,.· Esq • , ._ 

Attorneys· for Appellants. , · 
Vinc~nt P. Torppey, Esq~·,. by Jacob M. Goldbe.rg, Esq., _Attorney 
. · . for Respondent. Municipal Board. · 

. Milton M.-and _Adrian Mo Unger, Esqs., .by Sidney S. Jaffe,, Esq.,, 
Attorneys for Respondent Issie's Tavern, Inc. 

Harry Levin., Esq., Attorney for Respondent. Irving Gold. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Appellants, who hold plenaiiy retail consumption licenses 
in the City of Newark, appeai from the action of respondent 
Board whereby it.granted a person-to-person transfer of .Plenary 
retail consumption license c-688 from respondent Irving Gold.to 
respondent .Issie •s Tavern, Inc.· The licensed premises in _ques ... -, 

._ tion a·re located at 308-310_-312 ·:·Market Street, Newark •. / . ~ :· · · 
' ' 

Transcript of the proceedings before respondent Board 
was submitted in evidence at the .hearing on appeal, and .add1-· · 
tional testimony was presented pursuant to Rule 8 of .State 
Regulations No. 15e 

Appellants contend that respondent Board's action sho·uld 
be reversed beoause Issie Chernichaw, principal stockholder· or 
the corporate transfere.e, is not a ,fit person to hold a· license· 
or to be a substantial ·stockholder in a corporate li·oensee and·· 
because the aforesaid transfer is not in the public interest" 

' ' 

The record discloses that Mr. Chernichaw was examined at 
great length ·by appellants• attorney who sought to show b¥; his 
testimony and that of one of the appellants that alleged 'cu~-­
rate" business practices indulged in by Mr. Chernichaw when .he 
was a principal shareholder of a prior corporate licensee would 
be continued under. the- transferred license to t.he detriment of 
the public and' \to appellants who are competitor-licensees. No 
testimony was introduced to indicate that Mr. ·Cnernichaw does 
not meet the statutory qualifications (R~ S. 33:1-25) nor was 
his personal reputation impugned.· On the contrary, it appears 
that Mr. Chernichaw has .be¢n identified with liquor licenses 
for about twenty years, during which time no disciplinary pro­
ceedin~s were instituted against him or the corporat~ licensee~ . 
in wh-ich he· was a prin_cipal, shareholder. The grounds upon· 
which appellants predicate their objections to the transfer:of 
the license in question are specu;Lati ve • The evidence fail·s 1bG 
establish that Mr. ChernichatJ: is. Unfit to hold a ltceill;sie o~ :-to 
be a stockholder in a corpo~ate l~censee. · 
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P1"loper> liquor control .. dictates that an issuing authority 
should- be free, within the confines of sound discretion, to deter­
mine the fitness of a person to hold a license and where, as here, 
the· record sub's tantially supports applicant 1 s f1 tness, it· Cf.1.nnot 
be.·said that the issuing author-ity has abused that discreticm. 
Cf·';' Burgaro and Condon v. Totowa, Bulletin 900, Item 5 a 

. . , . . The burden of. es.tablishing that respondent es action was 
er·roneous and should be reversed rests with appellants (Rule 6 
of _State Regulations No •. 15) . · Havin.g .care fully considered all 
the facts and circumstances of the case, including ora.1 arguments 
before me Df cotmsel for the respe~tive parties her.e:tn,., I_ f-ind 
that appellants have :railed to sustain that. burden., The action. 
of respondent Board will be affirm~d" 

.Acco~dingly, it is~ on this 24th day of October, 1955, 

ORDERED that the action of.respondent Board be and the 
same is· hereby affirmed, and the a~peal herein be and the same is 
hereby dismissed. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director o · 

·2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - IEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITIES 
(FEMALE IMPERSONATORS, INDECENT FIGURINE.) .- ALLOWING PREMISES 
~O BE ._CONDUCTED AS A NUISANCE -: LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 190 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

LOUISE G. MACK 
· T/a ENTERTAINER 1 S CLUB 
169 Westminster Avenue 
Atlantic City, N~ Je, 

') . 

) 

) 

) 

Hdlder·of Plenary.Retail Consump- ) 
ti'on .:License G-14, issued by the 
·Board of -·commissioners of the city ) 
of Atlantic City~ ' · 
.......... ~,... .... ~ ~ - .... ---- -,-..·- - .... -- - ---- ... ----.- - -- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

. -McAllister &' Hunt·er, Esqs o, Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward .l:f. ·Ambrose, .Esq., appearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

:SY THE DIRECTOR: 

·'·The following ·charges were preferred against .defendant: 

· ·.·. ·•·
11. On June 3, 18, 21,, 22, 24, 25, 2~ and 30, 1955 you 

allowed, ·permitted and suffered female impersonators in and 
-upon your li·censed premisesj in violation of Rule 4 of 
-State Re:gtila t ions No • 20" · 

. II . 
· 2. On all the occasions aforesaid, you allowe~, per~ 

mitted. and su:Pfered lewdness and immoral activity and foul" 
filthy and obscene language and conduct in and upon your 
licensed p~emis.es ·and youri lic.ensed place. of business to 

· b·e conducted in such manner as to bec_ome a nuisance 1n that 
:you: permitted pers',ons who appeared to be homosexuals,· to , · 
cohgr~gate on your ···licensed premises and to engage and par-

... ·ticipate in foul, filthy and. obscene la.i1guage and oonduct and 
to mirtgle ~1th, solicit aqd make overture~ fo~ and arrange- · 
ments with patrons for acts of .pervert_ed:: sexual relations 

"and 'otherwise conduc tcd your plac<:' of busin.ess in a manne'l:' 
offensive· ·to oomrnon decenc·y and fiubli'c morals; in violation 

.of Rul'? 5 ·or_ State Regulations No tl 20@ . 
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· "3. On June 30, 1955 a(ld prior thereto you allowed, .. - ·.­
.permitted and suffered in,. and :upon your licensed .prem~s.es 
and had in your· possession matter containing an obscen~, . · 
indecent, filthy, lewd, lascivious and disgusting repre-.. 
sentation, viz., a certain rubber figure known as 'Bubblin~ 
Boy'; in violation·of Rule 17 of State Regulatipns·No .• 20. 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to said charges .and o~ . _ 
September 13, 1955 a hearing was held thereon CJ In view of the . ,. · 
._fact that the. matter was not comp1_:ted on said d·ate, it was con:-'·,_ 

', ·-tinued to ·october ·27, 1955. 

A_ letter dated October 24, 1955 'fro'm defendant •s attorneys',, 
- · and ·received at this Divislon on October 25, .1955, rep~esented· - · 

that defendant reques.ted permission to withdraw ·J:?.er plea of not 
guilty heretofore entered and that ln place thereof a plea.of. 
non vult be entered to said charges. I shall allow such change 
of plea to be entered herein. · - · 

. The file. herein dis.closes that several ABC .agents visited. 
- defendant.'s licensed premises on the vari.ous dates -set forth in 

the· charges prefer.red herein. All of the visits were in the 
ev~ming, sometimes extending into ·tp.e early morning of the fol- · 
lowing day, with the exception of one visit made on June 18, 
1955 when the agents entered defe~dant.'s premises at 12:01 a.m~ 

. It would serve no useful purpose :to recite in detail all of the 
sordid facts and circumstances contained in the agents' reports~. 
I shall, however, mention ·the significant ·events and conduct 
occurring on the visits in question .. 

The agents visited th~ defe~dant's licensed premise$ for 
the first time on June 3rd and during their stay observed that 
practically all of the male patrons, who numbered 50 at one 
time, although dressed generally in male attire, deport·ed them­
selves in a feminine manner by swaying their hips while walking 
and spealdng in high-pitched voices., The defendant discussed 
"gay· boys" with the agents and related hpw a well-known actress 
was arrested at one time with a number of such "boys." The 
agents and the male bartender engaged in conversation about 
"gay boys 11 and 'the .bartender told them he could obtain. some for 
them in a h01.1Se which catered to such males and· that - "straights 1,~ 
(normal males) were not welcome in defenqant's licensed premiseso 

The agents again visited the defendant's premises on June 
·18th and during that evening about 80 male patrons with feminine 
characteristics and speaking in high-pitched· voices patronized 
the establishment. Several of these males ·wore tight.,.:.fitting 
dungarees and swayed their hips as they walked. Some of ·the 

·male patrons, during the playing of the juke box, shook. the 
lower parts of .their bodies· in time with the music. Loud. com­
ments from observers were heard, such as, 11 Isn't she just the 
.sexiest thing" and "I wouldn 1 t mind being married to someone 
who could move lik.e that o ." One male sat on the lap .of his male 
companion and began to kiss him and when the defendant aaw this . 
she remarked 11I don 8t think tha·t 's necessary. I told them · 
before :not to .be kiss_ing lik.e that in public." Many pairs of . 
males walked about the premise's holding hands and on occasion , 
were heard to make such remarks to one another as "silly girl·~.·· 
and refer to others as · 11she 11 or "doll CJ 

11 
· · . 

I ' 
The agents again entered defendant's premises on June 

21st and .during the evening ob'served ___ _c_gnduct sim1lar to that·· 
obs~rv~d .on their prior visits and, in add1tron thereto, heard~ 
·tvrn males discussing:the different ways to engage in homosexual 
love -making • · . . · · · 

On the June 24th· visit by the .agents, they observed at 
the height of activity that therQ were about 60 male patrons in 

I f 
I ~ 
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the . ." premiS:Efa· s·im.:tlar to thO:Se se·en on previous OC:cas.iorid fl' ;'.~!~me• . 
time '.af.t'er ·the agents, arr'iv·ed., a male called Johnny eng;;tg.ecitr:9ne'. 
o.f the.: ·agetits ... in. conversation and. asked the· agent· whether., he was ... 
.. "going: :s.-teady·" wf.th his fellow. agent, and~ thereafter, when . the 
age:nt-.. sigri.ified .his'. inte:nt .. ion of leaving. the premises w;th~·:"-~:~e· 
o:ther' agen-t,..Jo:hnny ... said. he· was. disappointed that he wa~ no~tJ:J,· 
gping With him e · . ;-~ .<.-.,i ,,.:' 

.. · . " . . \, . 

When the. agents ret·urned. to defe.ndant 1 s premi.ses on. JW1e 
29th,. _there· were approxima.te·ly· 50 males in the plac·e 9 .~~· st?:?rt 
time afte·r:tlie-y· ent·ered,,. a male eall_ed Danny, wearing tight\-· 
fitting:.·s··lacka. and female .ballerJ.na slippers, and walJri:ng in a. 
feminine .manner·, approached one· of"· the agents and sa.:Kd the latter. 
"looked: J:us·t ,"like.· a dolL," He requested that -the· agent buy a. · 

· dri_nk · fb-r. him: ana; while _ awa'iting the s·ervice thereof·; the male· · 
be c~me. · illJ,duly': ·familiar With the\ agent o Danny took a-. pair of 

, fa1s_e. eye .. lashes ·from a plastic box and,' after l?iuttin~ the.m on, 
asked· the agent i'f they did not m:ak.e his look . ·'sexy~ He then 

· took :these ·off amf handed them t·or the defendant e Another male·. 
called .. ''Phil;" who acted· in a very; affectionate- manne·r toward. 
Danny, .. to:ld. Danny th.at he, wa.s going. t'o bed with him that night:, 
:reminding him :that ''after i3.ll we_· are going steady., 11 Another · 
male c·a,lled .- "Herb 11 came. ow~r to one of the. agents and maneuvered 
his body between. the agent Vs legs and put his arm aro.u.nd him and 
at ·one time· kissed the· agent on- the necko Herb then invited the. 
agent to go to. ·hiB' home with him,. saying that he had a comfortable 
bed· and -that. on the following day both. could me.et friends· on the 
beach., While Herb went to the men i·s room, the ag~nt told his 
fellow agent about the invitation extended by Herb and, _in 
response to their inquiry or· the bartender and the defendant 
conce~·rning Herb, both. indicated Her.b was all right •. 

When at 3 :00 a .,mo on June 30th, the agents made know:p their 
identity to the-- licensee an~ her employees,. all refused ·to give 
any. s.tate:mentsin the·mattero 

Dur-ing a search o·f the premis·es a rubbe:r figurine, which 
could be ,manipulated to emulate a call or· nat.ure, was found on 

. the back bar. · 

The· offenses above ·enumerated· are major violations of the· 
. Rules. and Regulations of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Con--_ 
· trol upon which the charges here-in are brought" As was .said in 

Re ·.Kaczka et al.,, Bulletin 1063 ,. Item 1: · 
II . . · . * * * * it ·is clear that homosexuals may well 

.have a harmful effect cm ~members of the. public·e 
F·urtnermore,, where they congregate and conduct them­
selves. in· the manner hereinbefore related, they are a 
·threat to. the safety and morals of the public c• *~* *" 

It. appears. from tlJ,e .evidence in the instant_ case. that th:-i 
defendant: no.t only Imew· that her ·e:s.t.ablistµnent was patro~ized by 

·homosexug;ls, but: that she encouraged and catered to· them to.the 
exclus-ion of other· pa~rons" Consid.e_ring· the number and. type of 
violations which

1 
took place on her licensed premises during the · 

course qf· the·inyes:tigation in question with reference to Char­
ges· (I) and (2), ~a 180-day suspenaion of the defendant's license 
is warranted. Re Bader, Bulletin 1073, Item 4.. An additional 
10-day suspension of ·defend~nt's license on Charge (3} will be 
imposed because-'. ~-f the: violcrti?n S'et forth thereinc Re Jackson,· 
Bulletin 1023, Item 2 o , This makes a total suspension o.f defend­
ant 1s ._lide?se for a period of 190 daysf> 

Accordingly, :Lt is, on. t-rdB 2nd· ·d·'i._y pf November, 1955,. 

/ 
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. . . ORDERED that Plenary Re·tail Consumption License ·c~14~ . , ., .. 
·is.sued by the Board of Commis~.ioners of the City of At1anttc. : ·.:·>" 

..-.·City to Louise G.r. .Mack.,- t/a En.tertainer 1s Club,. 169 Westminster·.'. 
: Ave.mie, A t1antic City·, be and the same. is hereby suspended for 
:.'..a· period· of· one hundred ninety· (190) days,, commencing at· .. 7 :OO._ · 
::_·a.mo· November 14, 1955, and termi.nating at. 7:00 a.ms· May 22,. :·· ·""· 
::;i.956 D . -~ 

w/I.LLIAM HOWE DA VIS . 
'.· .. 

Director 9 · 

·,_·:3:.i.,-.·:.bISCIPLINARY PROCEED,INGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL.ACTIVITIES' 
... "" . (PERMITTING MAKING. ARRANG~MENTS ON. LICENSED PREMISES. TO RENT:· )·.:;:'.<>' . 

ROOMS FOR ILLICIT SEXUAL INTERCOURSE) - MITIGATING CIHqUMS?:'A;N9,E:~;.'.".'~:;:, . 
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 120 .DAYS. . · . ' .>\) ... ·~;,t-:: 

In the Matter ·of Disciplinary 
· Procciedings against · 

TARQUINIO ROSSINI 
19 .Union Square 
Phi'l lips burg, Ne J. , 

) 

} 

) 

):: :,.:Holder of Plenary Retail "co:nsump-. 
· tion .L1cense C-19 for· 'the 1954-55 ) 
:and' ·1955-56 licensing years·, issued 

;:::_by the Board of.· Commissioners of the ) 
.-:Town of Phillipsburg. 
;~~---~-~~~~--------~--~--------------~ ' 

BY THE DIRECTOH: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

The ·defendant has pleaded !lQ!l_ vult to the following 
charge: 

"on June 4 and 8, 1955, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upoh your 
licensed premises,: viz., the making of arrangemertts for 
the ·renting and the renting of ~rooms· for the purp·ose of 
illicit sexual.intercourse; ln violation of Rule 5 of 
State R(::gulations No. 20." 

The file herein discloses that.on the night of June 4, 
::1955, three ABC agents visited clefe.ndant 1s licensed premises 
.wherein they observed a sign reading . "Rooms for Hent." At about 
.11:20 p.m. they engaged the ba~tender named Paul in conversation 
.··~especting the type of rooms available and the rental therefor. 
:·,.and tol~ him, in the vei::nacular, that they proposed to have mere~»· · 
,.tricious relations with Some married women from a nearby city. ·. · 
·"Meanwhile, one of the agents pretended to phone the women and 
"thereafter told Paul and the other agents that the "girls" would 

·.call back with~n ten minutes. In response to the agents• 
·inquiries, Paul assured them that lugga~e was not essential; 
that they could sigri"''whatever you want' in the regist·er; and, .. 
to ass~ag~ th.ei~ seem~ng concern for the womens 1 anonyn1ity, to+d" .. 
them the 'girls could be brought, unobserved, through the lobby 
to the rooms. After fifteen minutes had elapsed and the phone, · 
call was n6t receive~, the a~ents departed ~fter instructing Paul·· 
What to· dO: in the event the, 1girlS II ShOUld later phone 11 · · · . 

On th~ night c3r Jtme · 8, 1955, the· aforesaid agents again 
visited defendant's licensed premises and after greeting.Paul, 
asked. him if' any rooms were available. When informed that the.Y 
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;~~l j .,. ,~· 

· cotfld r~be ·.:a:c'commoda,.ted ·with ·· 11.th.re.e ·:singles:, '' they told :P~ ui··~;~hey . 
wotil!d .:~nave· ··.t0 .. ·c·a.Ji1. :the ·11·broad·f$·11 ··t·o ~·1e.t ·tnem .'lmow .. they ·J:l~d. :Il.tj:bma .• , . · 
Paul ,'r:e'pl:fed,~ 11,0k,, ... watt. ·.t.o se;e J~f.you. get the· '·gi.rls·• fJrs.t·1~'." . · 

·Paul >then<:conf.err.e.d ,-w:ttb ·:the· :i:1:c.ens,ee_ who approach.ed tne agents.· ·· . 
.-and ':fnqti~ned :"YO.u·'·:wan~t .. ro.-oms ·?·,rr . ·;'.'Yet\,; .tb,:J?e·e ·roorns., :how ~~ucn}~: . · ·· 
. a. "Sked. 1 :one .. ··o:~r··'t:he.~'~:g'.en~·~.i. ..... ,and w. hen .t.oJd : .. the .·room.·s would .... 1Pe ;.*~:_~·~o .... 
a· da;y:_, ."the ... 8(g:ent .:~a.id '!.~3. 00 for ·:two :of-. l:.lS:, · me and the"·)·)' gi'.r:I' . 
:and- the 'li'cens'e:.e ·:sa·1a "Yes·t1 n· :The. ~.gents." nanqed the ·licte~f:le·e :q.in~ ~­
marked .one~o.1.lar•: .;b:tl.ls .. ,, ... s··igned :;.the r:eg1$;t·er., ·.using ·.f-19.;t-~ t·iq.us. · 
:name·s. w':Lth · .~,M~ ... arid :·Mr~ .• ;·",J;m:.e.fi~·ed.,_ .'and we.re ... · a.a.signed .. · t;o. ,s~.par~ ~~ · . 
· rooms- .a-f't.er ::info.rm:i:qg· .·:t·he· .:$'i·ce:ns.ee ''We. to Id' yQur bar,tei:rder .. '>-~hat . · 
;the:. 1~g;±~:~s:'I: ar;e CC)IDlng ·in ·tne ~lopby -.:el)t):'tar).q~ .. b~cati_s,:e-, ·:~p:f!.ey ,;n~ve. ~-o· 
·be :c~;.~'~:uJ. :no'.t: ·to ~;,b~·','S.:e:en :,and .. then .the,y,• 11. ;~ome· up~:t?(.7;,·J;r~. . ·: 

<·:-., ;, " ;'.1rt:\ati0ut '.1~}:::40 .:P"•:nl•:.J :.a .. ~:e~o.ur.th ABC ·ag.~pt_,. accom11anied -.by· 
":.10.'.Cial· J)o:lice.· o:f'fi:c·e·rs., 'ititervlewed· :the aforesaid. a.gents . in "their ... 
res,pe;~c::t.:ive·:\r.ooms- .in the ,pre~s·enc,e :'..O:f.« the· .l:,::t:CJ•~nsee and.; :afte.r hear--. . . 
·1ng ·:the ,~s,tqry '<if: :the ev:e.nts · as ~r.e-1a.:ted _ he·F-etl;;pa_bove · :~nd having. mad,e·: . 
. lmown ;:t'he:_':'.iden:t·11~:i" o'f :the ~hre.:e ·.~gents., ·tbe:y.. s·eized the marked· ... ·: .· 
._-moneY,·~:tn· :the ·po'S.se .. s.:sion oT« ':the :11"c,:ens.ee, '·tQ·g.eth.er ~.tth :the .1.oos~~;·: • ... 
·~e.a.f .r.;~g'.is~ter., :>for· .ev1dent:t'~l · p~pbs.es o" 

. . .. ' ' ' - ·. ' 

·The agents _'then -obt~ined .a .s:i;gned .sworn s.tatement,.from·:the 
defendant wher;e'in 'he .deposed tbP:.t ~he -rented the ropms ·.after he 

·was to .. 1d .. by .one .o.-f the ·agents "that .. the ':~gir~1s· 1·' heretnabove ·referv:ed 
·to <were th.e agent.a 1 wives.. Howev:e:r, the :p.artender .~n a.· .signed · ·, ... · 
·sworn :s·t.a~t:ement ·hav..ing -admitted hi·s . par.t.i.c;t;pation· in the vio~la""."' . 
tion,, ·:.the -~li·cens,ee ;must ·be .held ·fully acco.unt~ble for his ·agent •a 
·~c·:ts .• · · S_e .. e __ Kr.av.i·s Y ... Hock, .137 N.,:J .-L. 252.o . · · · · · · 

:Th:e,r.e appear to .·be mit~gat·lilg · circ"Ums:tanc.es in this· case 
:whix~h warr~n:p :a .r.ed-ucti.on of the :penalty ordinarily .imposed ·for 

· >s1nil1ar ::l:nf::na.c;tions... :Under the :c·1.rcurnstances, I sha11 ·suspend· 
-defendant"_':s ~l~rLc.ens.-e f~o.r· .one :hundr.ed .and twenty. days~ . 

. Ac~cord'i-qg'.ly,; i't :i's., on · thitl ·-24th d~y ·O'f · October, . 1955·, 

. . :ORDERED .that '_ .. Plena~y Reta:tl Consumpt·ion .License C-19, issu~d 
,'by the Board ,o:i' .Commis.si.one.rs ·;of the Town o~r. ':Phillipsburg to· · 
:_Ta.r.qu .. ini .. ·o ~Ros.£_1n_:i.,_· .-'1'9 ,Uni .. on. Sq~re,. Phil.11.p:s:p.un~., .pe· .and. ·the s~e· · . 
. is her.el?y _,a,uspe:nded :f.or -.one. hun:dr.eo .a_nd -:twenty : { 120.) days, com-. . · 
menc.:tng :at· :-1.f~·o, .. a .. ~m,. ·;oct,ob.er '31., .:.l955, ~nd termipati.ng at :i.:oo · . · 

· a ~m. :·'F:ebrua~y .28:., ,.a.956 . ., . . .. . 

··.,. l 

i'. 

-W.-ILLIAM HOWE ~DA VIS 
Direct.o.-r.,., 
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4. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - LQTrrERY - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR. 20 
.D~ YS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA • 

In the Matter of Dis~iplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNA K. DIEHL 
!478 South 9th Streeb 
Camden, N. · J., · 

Hold.er of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-165, issued by the 
Munic'ipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of 

. Camden. · · · · . . ' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

. : ) 

--------~--~------~~~-----~-------~. 
·Anna K. Diehl, Pro se ~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Do~a P. Rothsch~ld, Esq.,·_appea~ing for Division of Alo9holie. 
·. ·. Beverage Control.· 

, BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non ~~ to the followipg charge.: 

. "On August 6, 1955, you allqwed, permitted and suff.ered 
tickets and participation. rights in a-lottery commonly , 
known as the 'numbers game' to be sold and offered for sale 
in and upon your licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 
of.State Regulations Nao 20~" 

The file herein discloses that on Saturday, August 6, 1955·,. 
ABC agents-visited defendant's Ii~ensed premises wherein they 
observed a male, later identified\as Jacob Nix, accepting money 

·from patrons and making ·notations on a piece of paper. At about 
.1:00 p.m. Nix called out to the customers, ''What are .you going to 
play toda¥.? .Better come and see me and get in today before it's 
too late.' One of the agents then handed the bartender a marked 
dollar bill. and told him to play number "703" for fifty cents. 
·The bartender passed the bill to Nix and u~on returning, the change 
remarked "703 ! Did you dream tba t number? '- . to which the agent · · 
replied "No, it was given to me. · It 1 s supposed to be. a hot one. 11 

In the meantime, a second agent had phoned the local police and 
when a detective arrived the agents and he identified themselves, 
seized ·the marked bill and other evidential material and obtained 
a signed sworn statement from the bartender verifying the above 
facts. The licensee refused to give a statement. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. I shall sus-
pend her license for the minimum period of twenty days.·e · Re Beskin & 
Schwartz, Bulletin 1080, Item 11. Five days w111·be remitted for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of fift~en daya.' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 31st day of October, 1955, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-165; 
i~sued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Camden to_Anna.K. Diehl, 1478 South 9th Street, Camden.1 be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen (15) days, 
oommencing'at 7:00 a,m. November 7,· 1955, and terminating at 7:00 
a.me November.22, 1955. 

. \ 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 

D il'.1.~ ~ t . .o r- -6 
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5 f) DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SA LES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUS PENDED 
FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PIEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings against 

AUGUSTUS Wo POTTS 

) 

) 

·T/a GUS POTTS 1 LIQUOR STORE ) 
Corner of Bay & Engles.ide Avenues 
Beach Haven, No J., ) 

Holder of Pleriary Retail Distribu- ) 
tion License D-2, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough of ) 
Beach Ravena 
------~-------------------------------

,, CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER. 

Francis Tanner, Esqo, Attorney for.Defendant-licensees 
Edward F. Anibrcise, Esq .. , appearing for· Divi'sion of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
he, sold, served. and delivered alcoholic beverages to a minor 
upon his li'censed· premises J! in violation o.f Rule 1 of Sta.te Regu-; 
lations No. 200 · 

The file herein discloses that at 8~15 Porn .. , on Saturday, 
June 25, ·1955 a minor, 18 years of €1-ge, ·purchased a case ( 24 -
12 ounce oans) of beer·from the.defendant who did not question 
him as to his age" Sometime thereafter a police officer·obser.ved 
·several minors consuming beer from cans and brought them .to . 
police headquarters for questioningo It was. then ascertained 
that:the case of beer bad been purchased at defendant's licensed 
premise·s.. ·The polic@ seized 16 unopened cans of beer which had 
been <l:>Urchas ed by the minor. from defendant and turned the cans 
over·to ari age~t of this Divisione · 

. In attempted mitigation of penalty to Qe imposed for the 
violation committed by defendant, the minor who purchased the 
case of beer in question was producedo He appea~ed quite large 
for his age, being, according to his own st·c;t tement ~ 6 feet, 1 or 
2 inches. in height, and weighing. 2_15 pound~ o 

· Defendant has no prior adjudica't!ed recordo Under the 
circumstances appearing in this case, I shall ·impose a minimum 
penalty of 10 days v suspension of defendant ·ns license 0 Re Baccichi°' 
Bulletin 998, Item 60 Five days will be remitted· for the plea · 
enteted herein, leaving a net suspen~ion qf fiv~ (5) days 0 

· Acc9rdingly, it is, on this 21st day of October, 1955J 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2, 
issued by the Borough Council of :the Borough of Beach Haven to 
Augustus W. Potts, ·t/a Gus Potts 9 Liquor Store, Corner of Bay & 
Engleside Avenues,. Beach Haven{ be and the same is. hereby sus.­
pended for a period .of five (5; days, conunencing at 9:00 a.m 0 

October 31, 1955, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. November 5, 1955 0 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
, Directoro 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS· - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
· ... FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PIEA • 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
-,Proceedings against 

BROOKSIDE 'TAVERN, INC. 
· · E/S of Bridge St. & Noteboom. Ave. 

Pembertori Township 
PO Browns Mills, N. J.,· 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of .Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-12, issued by· the Township 
Committee of the Township of Pemberton. ) 
~----------------------------------~----

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Sidney Simandl, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward FQ Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
on September 30, 1955, it sold~-Served. and delivered alcoholic 
beverages to two minors and permitted the consumption of. such · · 
beverages by said minors in and upon its licensed premises, in 
violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations Noo 20. · 

The file herein discloses that on Friday evening, Sep-
... tember 30, 1955, ABC agents entered defendant's licensed premises · 

wherein they·observed two apparent minors consuming beer at.the 
, bar •. At about 10:50 p.m., when the bartender, later identified 
·as the president of the defendant ,corporate-licensee, had served 
.each youth a glass of beer, the agents identified themselves a.nd 
obtained signed sworn statements from Morris --- (age 18) ·and · 
Lyman --- {~ge 20), in which they stated that each had purchased 
and consumed three glasses of' beer served to them on the particu-
· 1a~ ·occa~ion by the aforesaid bartender who made no inquiry as to 
t;tie.i:r c;i.ges·. L;Jman --- stated that on previous weekends. he had.' 
been served alcoholic beverages in the same premises by the same 
bartender. after he had produced an altered "draft card" indicating 
his age to· be 21. 'Ille bartender admitted the sale and. service to 
the m1nor1 and stated that he had relied on·the identification pre-· 
sented by Lyman --- and a forged birth certificate presented by 
Morris --.- on previous visits to the licensed· premi.ses. It is 
clear that neither minor· ever represented in writing that he was 
.21 years of age.or over.as required by R. S. 33:1-77. 

Defendant has no prior adjud.icated rec-ord. I shall sus­
pend its license fop a period of ten days; less five <lays for 
the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of five days. 
Re Antanaitis, Bulletin 1066,, Item 2. 

A~cordingly, i~ is, on thii 25th day of Octobe~, 1955, .. · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License. C-12, 
1S$Ued by the Township Committee of the Township of Pemberton to 
Brookside Tavern, Inc., E/S of Bridge St. & Noteboom Ave., 
Pemberton Township, be and the same is hereby suspended for five 
(5) days, commencing at 2:·00 a.m. October 31, 1955 and terminating 
at 2:00 a.m.· November 5, 1955. 

WIL~IAM HOWE!DAVIS 
Director. 



. I ~ 

7 '.' .. ,DISCIPLINhHY )?HOCEEDINGS - '-ILLICIT ·LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
. FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 F10H :,PLE.A •. 

· In the Ma.tt·er- of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SATURNINO PACil:jlICO 
T/a .. :PACIF~CO 1 S TA VERN 
·20~ .Ridg~ . .Road 
Lyndhurs· t , N • J • , 

) 

) 

) ' 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Constunp- ) 
tion License C~2, issued by the 
-Board. of Commissioners. of the ) 
Township of Lyndhursto 

CONC~USIONS 
' .AND·. -on.DER 

. c-;;~1~;-F"·:.:s;;~~;-3;:;.-E;q~;~A-tt~;Jey for D.efendant-licensee, 
. W·illiam F. Wood_, ·Esq., appear·ing~· for Division of Alcoholic 

-Beve~age Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
'I 

· "Defendant: has· :pleaded non. vult to the followlng charge: 

'~n·september 17, .1955 1 ·yo~ possessed, had custody of 
. and allowed, permitted., and -'suffered in and upon your 
.licensed_ premises, an alcoholic beverage in a bottle 

. which·bore a.label which did.not truly describe its 
· .contents,·viz~, 

Orie quart bottle labeled 'Imperial Hiram 
Walker.1 s· Blended .. Whi,skey 86 Proof 1 ; 

in violation 1-0f' Rule 27 or ·state Regulations No" 2.0. II 

Tne ·file herein discloses that on September 17, 1955, an 
ABC.agent,_ wh:ile ma.king ·a routine inspection of defendant 1n 
lib~nsed premises, observed the licensee ~~move something ~rom 
the back bar.and ;oarry it into the· kitchen~ The agent followed 
and, found under a table a partia-lly filled quart. bottle le.beled 

· · 
0Irhperia~ Hiram Walker •s· Blended Whiskey". When questioned, the 
_~licensee said .he. remo.ved the· liquor from the bar- to put a ·"shot 11 

·'1n his-_ co.ffee. · The agent .·tested the liquor and finding ·.1 t to be 
off in c·o.io.r, s. e iz·ed it for ana-lys is by the Di vis ion 1 s chemts t . 

· He theri gauge:d -11 'other. bott1e·s of open s·toqlc the contents of 
whi.ch were a~ppar·ently genuine .as labeled o The chemist 1·s report 
snows the seized 'liquor to be ''too high in solids and too low in 
~a·cids 11 when compared with samples of the genuine prod_uct of the 
labeled brand o · · 

· ··Defendant has no prior adjudicated record,. I shall suspend 
his license .for 'the miriilnum ·period of fif'teen days and remit 
five dC?-YS fo.r ·the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspens.ion 
of ·ten days. Re .Glarlr, Bulletin 1080, Item 12 0 • 

·A,ccor.dingly., 1 t. i~, -on thls 3 ls t day o·f October, 1955, 

_ ORDERED. that ·Plenary Retail Consumptiori License ·c-2; issue·d 
. ~Y the Bo~rd. o'f :Commissioher·s of the Township of Lyndhurst to 
· ··sa turnino Pacifico, t/a Pacifico 1 s Tavern, 202 Ridge Road . 
Lyndhurst, be and the same 18 here:by s.usper.:d.ed for ten ( l_O) days~ 
commencing at 2:·oo a .. m. November 7, 1955., and. terminating at 2:00 
a~mo November 17, :1955. · 

vl ILLiMVI H;OWE DA VIS 
Direct:O-ra 



BULLETIN 1088 I PAGE 11. 

8. DISCI'PLINARY PROCEEDINGS -.:~sALE DU}1INU PROHIBITED HOURS IN_.· 
VIOLATION OF.RULE l'OF 'STATE .REGULATIONS NO. 38 - LIC~NSE 
SUSPENDED. FOR 15. DAYS·; LESS 5 FOR .PLEA •. 

. . ~ . 

In the Matter of Dtsciplinary 
Proceedings ·against 

12·4 - ·16th AVENUE CORPORATION 
124 - 16th Avenue 
Paterson 1, No J., 

. Hoider of Plenary Retail Qonsump­
tion License C-133, issued by the 

-- Board of Alcoholic .Beverage Control 
; for the City of Paterson.. · · · . 

) 

) 

) 

> . 

) 

) 

. 
. CONCLUSIONS·· 
·AND ORDER 

. - ~ 

'1 

( 

124 - 16th Avenue Corporation, Defentlant-license_e~ by Austi:p. V .• 
Baines, Pres e • . 

Edward F. Ambrose,· Esq·.,· appearing for Division o.f. Alcoho.lic· 
Beverage Controlo ~-

.BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. -Defendant has pleaded ~ vult to a charge aileging'that · 
it sold during prohibited hours an.alcoholic beverage in-its . 
:original container for off-premises consumptio_n:; in vio~at~ioh, o~ 
Rule 1 of State Regulations No~: 38. · . ·.· . · . · · · ., 

. The file h.erein d·isclosies that at 10:50 p~m.~ ·saturday,. 
September 17, 1955, ABC agents who were in defendant's licensed·. 
:prem~ses observed a bartender therein sell a pint bottle.of 
wine to a patron.fo~-off-premises ·consumption.,'Tne purchaser 

, ·handed .the .bottle of wine to another person who put it· iri his 
pocket· and hurriedly left the premises. The agent~ followed, .. ,. 
seized th~ wine 'and obtained· a signed sworn statement verify~· 
!ng·the above facts~ · · 

Defendant has no prfor adjudicated re.cord.· ·I shall sus­
pend its license for a period of fifteen da·ys •. ,. Re Imho·rnone., 
Bulletin 1080, Item3. Five.days will be remitted for ·the· plea 
enter~d herein, leaving a net suspension of ten days. · 

Accordingly,. it is, on this 31st ciay of·-. October, 1955, · 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-133, 
issued-by ·the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for -the City 
of Paterson to 124 .. - 16th Avenue Corporation, 124·- 16th Avenue, 
Pate~son, be and the same is hereby suspended· for a period of 
ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. November 7~ 1955, and · 
terminating at· 3:00 a.,m. November 17, 1955. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 
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9. "· AU1l10MPVJ~IC SUSPENSION - SELLING ALCOHOLIC· BEVEHAGES TO MINORS -
"LICENSE PHEVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHOR1!1"'.'";(' . Fon·~ 
20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA - APP~LICATION TQ_ LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matt~r Qf a Petition by 

THERESA THAI.ER 
; 

To Lift: the· Automatic Suspensioh o'f 
Plenar:,r Retail Consumption License 
C-5 ,. issued by the Borough Coune il 
or· the Borougn of Totowa, to 

·THERES~ THALER . 
T/a BARNYARD ·TAVERN 
Totowa Road 
To tow a , N • . J • 

------~------------------------------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Harr:,r.Smith, ·Esq., A~torne.y for Petitioner. 

oN PE'rrrroN 
0 H D E' R 

. .It appears from a petition filed herein that on November 
4, .1955, petitioner was convicted in the Passaic County Court 

·on.P. charge -of selling alcoholic beverages to minors-, in viola­
tion a·r R. S. 33 :1-77, ·as a result of which she was fined the 
sum. of $250. 00. · Said conviction resul te¢i in the automatic sus­
pension for the balance of its term of the 11-cense held by 
yetitioner. R.' S. 33 ~1-31.1. Petitioner 1s license certificate 
was picked up by ABC agents on November 4, 1955 . 

. It further appears from the petition and from the records· 
of this Division that, in disciplinary proceedings instituted by . 
the Borough Council of the .Borough of Totowa, petitioner pleaded 

· non.vult· to a charge of selling alcoholic beverages to five 
minors, three of whom were each ~eventeen years of age, one of 
whom was eighteen years ·of age and one of whom was nineteen years · 
of age, and that, as a result thereof, the Borough Council sus-

. pended her license for a period of twenty days (less five days 
for the plea) eTfective July 1, 1954. The conviction in the 
crimina1 proceedingo and the charge in the disctplinary pro­
ceedings were ·baeed. upon the same facts. The suspension ~Llnposed 
'by the Borough Council was somewhat less than would have ordina.r...: 
ily been :imposed by the Director in a case involving five minors·, 
but it haB been represented· that there were mitigating.circum~ 

··stances in. the ·case and hence, under -all the circumstances, it 
appears .that the suspension imposed by the Borough Council was 
adequate. Hence'_, the petitioner Is request for the lifting ·or 
the automatic suspension of her license will.be granted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of November, 1955, 

ORDERED that the automatic suspension of License C-5, held 
by 1rheresa Thaler, t/a Barnyard Tavern, for premises on Totowa · 
Road, Totowa, be and the same is hereby lifted and said license 
is restored·to full force and operation, effective immediatelyct 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. · 

By: Edward J. Dorton 
Deputy Director. 
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10. SEIZURE - POHPErrl1URE PHOCE,EDINGS SPEAKEASY ·rN RESr:J:AUHAWr_· .-:. 
s~rocK OF' ALCOHOLIC BEVEHJ\GES AN:D FURNISHINGS .!HID EQUIPME_N'J1 
ORDERED FORFEITED - VAHIOUS ITEMS "RETURNED TO ·INNOCENT .- . 
C LAI~'IANTS • - - . ~ 

In the Matter of the Seizure dn 
April 26, 1955, of a quantity of 
alcoholic beverages,. fixtures,. 
furniture, and equipment, and-three 
dollars in cash, at Ramos' Restaurant, ) 
located at 76 Hope Avenue, in the City 
of Passaic,· County ·.of Passaic and · ) 

) 

) 

$tate of New Jersey"" - . . . · 
----------------------7---7----------~-) 

C&se No. 8871 

ON HEARING 
CONCL:US_IONS AND ORDER 

George Ramos, Pro s e.. · · 
Bernard R. Glenn, Esq., Attorney for. Gene·ral ·Hefrigera t~rs 

Corporation~ . . 
New Jersey Carbonator Service Company, by Richard Rosenberg, 

. . Pre.sident. · 
Lester Music Service, Inc o, by Edward l?. Sudol, President·~ 
Michael Frichione, t/a T. & M. Cigarette Service and Bercose 

Amusem$nts. 
I. Edward Amada, Esq.,. appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

:se·verage Control" 

BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

This matter comes before me pursuant to the provhiionu 
of Title 33, Chapter 1, Revised Statutes of New Jersey, to deter­
mine whether a quantity of alcoholic beverages, $3~00 in cash_ 
and various fixtures, furniture and equipment, --described in a­
schedule attached hereto, seized on April 26, 1955 at Ramos' 

. Restaurant, 76 Hope Avenue, Passaic, New Jersey,_ constitute· 
unlawful property and should be forfe~ ted .,· 

. When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to R. S .,·. 
33:1-66 George Ramos appeared and sought return of various items 
of the seized· property. Appearances were also entered on behalf 
of the other above named claimants who sought return of other 
items of the seized property" Forfeiture of the_ seized alco­
holic beverages was not opposed by any person. 

The Hearer's Report setting forth the facts presented 
at the hearing in the case and his recommendations thereon·.·Mas 
mailed to-George Ramoso No Qbjection or exception to such 
report was filed by him within the time lim~ted therefore 

I have given careful consideration to the complete 
record in the case, have reviewed the Hearer's Report and make. 
the following.findings as established by the evidence presented: 

.On April 26~ 1955, ABC agents seized 23 botties of beer·, 
$3000 in cash, and the fixtures, furniture and equipment of the 
Ramos 1 ·Restaurant, loc.ated. at 76 Hope Avenue, Passaic,· New Jersey, 

. because of unlawful sales of alcqh~lic.beverage~ therei~ on April 
22, 23 and 26,·1955. ~ 

. When an ABC agent· entered the·restaurant on Apri.l 22nd, 
he ordered food and obser;Ved the service· of beer to other. patrons 
by Mrso Juli?- Ramos.· She served the agent three bottles of beer, 
for which he paid hero· On April 23rd, the agent· purchased five 
bottles of beer from Mrsc Ramos:,iand. he observed purchases of_ 
b,e~r by. oth_er patrons. · On April 26th, the agent purcha~ed four 
bottles. of beer from Mrs~ Ramos., -., He paid _Mrs 0 Ramo·s.· three dollar 
bills identified by serial numher for-the beer and food. Another 

\ ~ . 
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Aro. agent·· entered the restaurant and also purchased beer from 
Mrs •. :Ramos'.. . Thereafter another ABC agent entered, and all of the 
agents identi.fled themselve~ and .seized. the aforesaid property, 
and .recovered. the three mark.ed bills which. w.ere in a ja.r in a 
cabinet. 

·. N~ither Julia Ramos nor George Ramos hold any *ice:r).se. ·author­
izing etther of them to sell alcoholic beverages, and the pre,mise.s. 
were not·licensed for.that purpose. ' 

Th.e se1zed.,be.er was: intended for·unlawful sale· and·.11 hence, is 
illicit •. Ro S. 33:1-l(i)., Such illicit beer and al1 Pers-ona:l · 
property seized therewith in the restaurant constitt1t.es unlawful 

· property and' is subject to forfeiture. ·Ro So 33~1-l(y), R0So 
. 33 :1-66; R·os o, .33 :1-2 o · · · 

: " . · Geo.rge .Ramo.·s .·{also known ,as G~o:pge Ragios Desardin) testifled 
· ·that be. is _the owner of the restaurant, but is· employed elsewher~, 

and his wi·fe conducts· the business o He is responsible for her 
.misconduct in.selling beer ·there without· a licenseo He cannot 
· rec_ove·r ·any· of the seized.· property. His requ.est· for return .of 
such s~dzed property .is, theJ~efore, denied o 

· · Gen~ral ·Re·fr.:i.ge~ators Cor?ora tion seeks recovery ·or a bever- . 
age cooler which·Jt sold to George Ramos (Desardin) l'.l!lder a con­
ditional .s·a1es contract, up.on wnich there is a present balance. due 
of $445.45'. 

-New Jersey Carbonator Service Company seek.s recovery· of a 
coffee tricolator and a cream disp~nser sold· to Jorge Ramos under 
a cond.itional .sales contract upon which there is a present balance 
due of $50o~O.o 

Lester Music Service., Inc. seeks ret:urn of a Seaburg Music 
Machineo T. & M. Cigarette Service seeks return of a cigarette 
vending .machine o ·Bercose. Amusements seek return of a shuffle 
alley·amusement machine •. The three machines last mentiqned were 

·place·d .in the restaurant on loan on _a profit..,,;sha~ing basis o 

-The -.ite.ins Which the above named claimants seek. to recover 
have been identified as p~rt of the seized property~ The estap-· 
lishment was to all_ outward appearances a commercial restaurant. 
~rt does not appea~ that George Ramos or Julia Ramos or the res-
taurant had a ·reputation or record for. unlawful alcoholia · 
beverage activityo ·All-of ·the claimants appear.to have acted in 

·good faith. and apparently _did not .have any reas;on to ~uspect that 
. ·alcoholic beverages were being -'sold in the restaurant without a 

license. There is obviously no advantage to 'the State to retain 
the used restaurant equipment covered by the conditional sales 
contract conditi'oned UJ?On ·payment of. the unpaid balance., · 

. I shall tl)erefore recognize the respective claims of· the. 
claimants upon payment by each of their share or· the cost of 

.seizure and star.age.as allocated by meo R. So 33:1-66(fh,.· 

Accordingly, it· :1s DETERMINED and ORDERED that if on or 
· before· the 7th da? of November 1955 the General Refrigerators . 
Corporation pays \the costs of the seizure and the storage of the 
be.v.er~_ge cool~r, ··New Jersey Car~ona tor Service Company pays the · 
cost relating t_o the· ·c.offee trtcolator and cream dispense·r., . 
Lester Music Service, Inc o. pp.y$ the cost relating to the music .. 
machi.ne, T •. & Mo .Cigarette s~·rv1ice pays the 1~.ost. relating to the 
oiga.rette: ve.nding. machine and Bercose Amusements pay 'the cost 

.. r~la:t.ing to ~h7. shuff.le alle.Y machine~ as lis:tesi and described 
in So.hedule -A .a ~tached he:reto .ll thes~ r:>pecific i terns ·will be 
returned to the r,espective claiinant:s; a.nd it' is further 

I I 



I?hGE 15. 

DE'TERMINED and OHDEHED that the balance of the ·.seized 
propert:l described in Schedule: "A" aforesaid constitutes .:uplawful 
property, and the same be and hereby is forfeited in accorda~ce 
with the provisions of R. s. 33:1-66, and that it be retained for 
the use of hospitals and state, cm . .mty and municipal 1nst1tu.tions, 
or destroyed in whole or in part, at the direction of the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic ~evera.ge Control. 

Dated: October 25, 1955. 
1.fl'.LL.IAM HOWE DA VIS 

Director. 

S CHEJ~p-LE ~ 

23 - bottles of beer 
180 - b~ttles of soda 

1 - Cold.spot Refrigerator 
1 Frigidaire Refrigerator 
1 - coffee dispense~ 
1 - cream dispenser 
1 - radio 
1 - G.R~C. cooler with currency therein 
1 - Seeburg music box with currency therein 
1 - Upright cigarette machine wi tl1- currency 

therei.n · 
2 - tables· 
7 - chairs 

$3.00 in cash 
1 - Shuffle-Cade machine with currency therein 

11. MAN1JFACTUm~RS AND WHOIBSAIEns - HEFlJli]) (JJ-11 COS'.P un 1\CCI~:P1J1/\lJCE 
OF REVERSE CHAHGE FOR rrEIEPHONE URDELS · J?HOM Filirl11\ILEHS PEH­
MITTED - RULING IN BULLETIN liJ8L~, I'l1.EM 9 ABROGATED. 

'-

November 21, 1955 

TO ALL WHOIBSALE LICENSEES PRIVILEGED TO SELL TO RETAILERS:· 

· . . . On September 30, 1955, by lette·r directed to a wholesaler 
(reprinted in Bulletin 1084, Item 9), I ruled that the practice 
of permitting retail customers to reverse telephone charges and 
.the further practice of refunding ten cents to local retail cus-
'.tomers who telephone orders were prohibited by Rule 8 of State 
·-Regulations No. 34, and ordered· the wholesaler to disconti.nue 
":·both practices not later than November 1, 1955. · 
' \ 

Subsequent "investigation discloses that the pr~c·tice of 
permitting retailers to reverse telephone charges when placing 
orders with wholesalers has existed for~ great many years and 
is engaged in uniformly· throughout the. industry. The practice 
1s· ~ccomplished by various types of service furnished by the 
telephone company. rrhere seems to be no evidence that any whole­
saler has discriminated between retailers by permitting some to 
reverse teleohone charges while denying t~at priv~lege to others. 

Upon considering the matter further, I have concluded that, 
under these circumstances, the practice of permitting retail 
customers t~ reverse telephone charges when placing orders with 
wholesalers should not be prohibited by Rule~8 of State ·Regula­
tions No. 34. 

Wi~h respect to the practice of refunding ten cents to 
local .retail customers, there seems to be no evidence that any 
whcilesaler has discriminated between retailers by making refunds 
to some but·not to otherse I have been unable to find·art 
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· aTtoge.tner so:µnd and r·easonable distinction .between this practice 
and .. ,·the ,·.Practice of permitting ret.ail customers to reverse tele­

·,phone .. ;cJ1a:rges:., · Certa.irily, regulations aimed at prohibiting 
.. d.iscriminatton. ·between retailers should not be interpreted so as, 
· .... _.in· effec:.t;; to disc.riminate :against smme retailers while favqring 

others. · · 

Accordingly, my ruling of September 30, 1955 with respect 
to both· of these practic·es.· is hereby set aside.. So_ long as · 
there. ls no discrimina.tion ·between retailers or other abµses, 
both practices will· be perm'itted o · · · · · 

\ 


